

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 48th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 6, 2020, MONDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon, Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon, Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do- (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Grace B. Arago Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Raymund P. Guzman -do-

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham -do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez -do-

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 44-08-2020

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 70-2017, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "AN ORDINANCE RENAMING TUGUEGARAO CITY CENTRAL PUBLIC MARKET AS TUGUEGARAO CITY COMMERCIAL CENTER", TO INCLUDE THE DISSEMINATION AND CHANGING OF SIGNAGES, AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREOF

Sponsored by: Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, Section 13 of Republic Act 7160 of the Local Government Code of 1991 vests the Sangguniang Panlungsod with the power to name or change the name of the local government units, public places, streets and structures within their jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, along the major thoroughfares of the city, signages pointing to the location of the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center still bear the name "Mall of the Valley" which cause confusion not only to the residents of the City but also to those who visit Tuguegarao City;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government deemed it necessary and convenient to change/rename all signages which still contain the name "Mall of the Valley" to Tuguegarao City Commercial Center within the jurisdiction of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it **ORDAINED** by the Honorable Members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City in regular session duly assembled, to enact:

Section 1. Title. This Ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Amending City Ordinance No. 70-2017 Titled "An Ordinance Renaming Tuguegarao City Central Public Market as Tuguegarao City Commercial Center", to Include the Dissemination and Changing of Signages, and Providing Funds Thereof".

Section 2. Location. This Tuguegarao City Central Public Market is located along Bonifacio Street, Centro 07, Tuguegarao City. It is located within the Central Business District and classified as Commercial District 3 under the Approved Comprehensive Land Use Plan and Zoning Ordinance CY 2001-2005 under Zoning Ordinance No. 04 dated October 11, 2002 ratified by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan through SP Resolution No. 080-2003 dated March 07, 2003.

Section 3. The Tuguegarao City Commercial Center described in Section 2 hereof was renamed and shall henceforth be as it is hereby named **TUGUEGARAO CITY COMMERCIAL CENTER**.

Section 4. For all Rules, Regulations, Administration, Maintenance and Operation of the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center, the Existing Market Ordinance of Tuguegarao City shall govern and apply until such time that an ordinance shall be enacted for this purpose or the Market Code shall be amended.

Section 5. Dissemination. The City Information Office shall be tasked to disseminate the necessary information to the public pertaining to the changes being made in accordance with City Ordinance No. 70-2017.

Section 6. Implementation. The City Engineering Office shall be responsible for the fabrication/construction of the new directional signages intended for the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center.

Section 7. Funding. The funds for the purpose shall be taken from the City's Annual Budget and/or any ensuing Supplemental Budget.

Section 8. Repealing Clause. All ordinances or resolutions which are inconsistent with the provision of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 9. Separability Clause. Should any section or provision of this City Ordinance be declared as unconstitutional or invalid, other provisions which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

Section 10. Effectivity Clause. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian A.

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 070620

APPROVED:

HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO

City May

Date: 0767